

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHRYN DANA PAPP,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Superior Court of Pennsylvania**

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

JEFFREY T. GREEN
GREENLAW CHARTERED LLC
5203 WYOMING ROAD
Bethesda, MD 20816
(240) 286-5686
jeff@greenlawchartered.com

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K STREET, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

August 27, 2024

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	7
I. The decision below reinforces significant disagreement among State Supreme Courts about laws criminalizing annoying or harassing speech	7
A. Statutes like Pennsylvania’s are ubiqui- tous	7
B. The lower courts disagree about how to apply the First Amendment to statutes criminalizing harassing or annoying speech	8
II. The decision below is inconsistent with this Court’s decisions.....	14

A. The First Amendment applies in full force to speech intended to harass or annoy	15
B. Legislatures may not insulate laws from strict scrutiny by targeting “illegitimate” motivations for the speech.....	17
C. As applied to plaintiff, Pennsylvania’s law is unconstitutional	21
III. This case is an excellent vehicle for clarifying how the First Amendment applies to laws like Pennsylvania’s	21
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Commonwealth v. Papp</i> , 305 A.3d 62 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2023)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Denying Petition for Allowance of Appeal, <i>Commonwealth v. Papp</i> , No. 611 MAL 2023 (Pa. Apr. 2, 2024)	38a
APPENDIX C: Federal Statute	39a
APPENDIX D: State Statutes	40a
APPENDIX E: Transcripts of Proceedings; Jury Trial, <i>Commonwealth v. Papp</i> , No. CP-22-CR-0004780-2020 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. May 2 & 3, 2022).....	49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	17
<i>Ex parte Barton</i> , 662 S.W.3d 876 (Tex. Crim. App. 2022).....	10
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	19
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Dorman v. Satti</i> , 862 F.2d 432 (2d Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Dugan v. State</i> , 451 P.3d 731 (Wyo. 2019) ..	10, 11
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 294 So.3d 671 (Miss. Ct. App. 2020)	13
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Gormley v. Dir., Conn. State Dep’t of Prob.</i> , 449 U.S. 1023 (1980).....	7, 14
<i>Gormley v. Dir., Conn. State Dep’t of Prob.</i> , 632 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1980)	13, 14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	21
<i>Mashaud v. Boone</i> , 295 A.3d 1139 (D.C. 2023)	13, 18
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	3, 15
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	14
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	18
<i>People v. Marquan M.</i> , 19 N.E.3d 480 (N.Y. 2014).....	12, 20
<i>People v. Moreno</i> , 506 P.3d 849 (Colo. 2022).....	9, 13
<i>People v. Relford</i> , 104 N.E.3d 341 (Ill. 2017).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	15, 19
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Schrader v. Dist. Att’y of York Cnty.</i> , 74 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>State v. Billings</i> , 287 A.3d 146 (Conn. App. Ct. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 346 Conn. 907 (2023).....	13
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 85 P.3d 109 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004)	11
<i>State v. Calvert</i> , No. 15-0195, 2016 WL 3179968 (W. Va. June 3, 2016).....	12
<i>State v. Lamoureux</i> , 485 P.3d 192 (Mont. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 860 (2022).....	11
<i>State v. Mireles</i> , 482 P.3d 942 (Wash. Ct. App. 2021)	11
<i>State v. Shuck</i> , 166 N.E.3d 122 (Ohio Ct. App. Ct. 2020).....	12
<i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 366 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. 2012).....	13
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) ..	18
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2709(a)(7).....	1, 2, 14
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2709(f).....	2, 14, 20
Alaska Stat. § 11.61.120(a)(4).....	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1310(1)	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-311.02–03.....	8
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Aaron H. Caplan, <i>Free Speech and Civil Harassment Orders</i> , 64 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 781 (2013).....	18
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Freedom of Speech and Bad Purposes</i> , 63 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 1366 (2016).....	19
